

No. 24-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF FOOTHILL CHURCH AND CEDAR
PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND,
WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001

RORY T. GRAY
Counsel of Record
CHLOE K. JONES
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
NE, Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
rgray@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. This Court should reverse the D.C. Circuit’s unsupported standing decision. 6

 A. The lower court’s redressability standard has no basis in this Court’s standing jurisprudence. 8

 B. California’s redressability argument failed when the State targeted religious employers through third-party insurers..... 13

II. Affirming the D.C. Circuit would have catastrophic consequences for religious liberty..... 16

III. Hostile governments will employ California’s regulatory model to insulate themselves from judicial review..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9, 15
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	10
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland v. Kreidler</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2023)	13
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland v. Kreidler</i> , 860 F. App'x 542 (9th Cir. 2021)	2, 7, 13, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024).....	6
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	8–9, 15
<i>Energy Future Coalition v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11–12
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	6, 10
<i>Foothill Church v. Rouillard</i> , 2016 WL 3688422 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2016).....	17

<i>Foothill Church v. Watanabe</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (E.D. Cal. 2022).....	17
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10, 12
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	8
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California</i> <i>Department of Managed Health Care</i> , 968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 7, 13–15, 17, 19
<i>Tozzi v. United States Department of Health &</i> <i>Human Services</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	8
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	8
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	8, 11
<u>Statutes</u>	
Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-7220.....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.073.....	13

Other Authorities

California Air Resources Board, *Clean Air Act*
§ 209(b) Waiver Support Document (May
2012)..... 10

Regulations

87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022)..... 10
